
Accusative Plural of Masculine Personal Nouns

The ending is:

I. -ów  when:

a) stem ends in a hard consonant:

 pan - panów
 student - studentów

b) stem ends in a dental affricate (c or dz):

-c   chłopiec -chłopców
 ojciec - ojców
 Niemiec - Niemców
 szaleniec - szaleńców (crazy person)

-dz  widz - widzów (spectator, audience member)
 telewidz - telewidzów (tv viewer)
 krótkowidz - krótkowidzów (near-sighted person)
 wódz - wodzów (leader)

c) stem ends in -icz  or -istrz:

 panicz - paniczów (young master)
 burmistz - burmistrzów (mayor)

d) the noun forms a plural with the ending -owie:

 wuj - wujów
 król - królów (king)
 uczeń - uczniów (pupil)
 Staś - Stasiów
 mąż - mężów

II. -i  when

stem ends in a soft consonant:
 

 gość - gości
 nauczyciel - nauczycieli
 złodziej - złodziei (thief)

III. -y when

stem ends in a hardened alveolar consonant  (but see Ic)

-sz  listonosz - listonoszy
 wikariusz - wikariuszy (vicar)
 ateusz - ateuszy (atheist)



 prowincjusz - prowincjuszy (provincial person)

-rz/_   żołnierz- żołnierzy (soldier)
 pisarz - pisarzy (writer)
 papież - papieży (pope)

-cz   badacz - badaczy (researcher)
 tłumacz - tłumaczy (translater, interpreter)
 gracz - graczy (player)

IV. Zero ending:
 mężczyzna - mężczyzn
 przyjaciel - przyjaciół
 nieprzyjaciel - nieprzyjaciół (enemy)
 Rosjanin - Rosjan (but Amerykanin -Amerykanów)
 książę - książąt (prince)


